

CASE NUMBER 15-56451

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

THE ESTATE OF ALEX MARTIN, by its authorized representative, Craig
Martin; CRAIG MARTIN ; and KAREN MARTIN,
Plaintiffs & Appellants

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ; et al.,
Defendants & Appellees.

Appeal from an Order of the
United States District Court for the Southern District of California
Hon. Larry A. Burns
Case No. 3:13-cv-01386-LAB-BGS

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS

IREDALE & YOO, APC
EUGENE G. IREDALE, SBN: 75292
JULIA YOO, SBN: 231163
GRACE JUN, SBN: 287973
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES
105 West F Street, 4th Floor
San Diego, California, 92101
Phone (619) 233-1525

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page No.</u>
I. Statement of Jurisdiction	1
II. Issue Presented for Review	1
III. Statement of the Case	1
IV. Statement of the Facts	2
A. The Events Before Alex Martin’s Death.....	3
B. Defendants’ Reckless Actions Create the Need for the Force	4
1. Fishman Initiated a Traffic Stop on Alex Martin Based Only on the Appearance of a Taillight in the Dark.....	5
2. Fishman, Salcedo and Galioto Conducted a Traffic Stop in Violation of Border Patrol Rules, Screaming at Alex Martin to “Get Out of the Fucking Car.”	8
3. Border Patrol Policy Dictated That a Marked Unit and Uniformed Officer Effect the Vehicle Stop of Alex Martin.....	9
4. Defendants Further Escalate the Need for the Force.	10
5. Alex Martin was Unarmed	12
6. Defendants Order Alex Martin to Get Out of the Car; Alex Moves His Hands Toward the Center Console.....	12
Video Evidence	15
1. Video Evidence Raises Questions Regarding Fishman’s Credibility and Shows That Neither Fishman Nor Galioto Displayed Law Enforcement Identification.....	15
2. Salcedo's Erratic Driving in an Unmarked Car Placed the Public's Safety at Risk.	17
V. The District Court’s Findings	18
VI. Standard of Review	19
VII. Summary of Argument.....	20

A. It was Error to Grant Summary Judgment Based on Facts Taken in Light Most Favorable to the Defendants.	22
B. It was Error to Grant Summary Judgment to Defendants Who Created the Very Situation Which They Claimed Required the Use of Force.	30
1. The Manner of the Initial Stop of Alex Martin Was Unreasonable	31
2. Defendants Created a Dangerous Situation, Then Escalated the Need for the Use of Force.	38
C. It Was Clearly Established That the Use of the Taser Under These Circumstances Was Unconstitutionally Excessive	40
1. Alex Martin Posed No Immediate Threat.	41
2. The District Court Committed Error by Ignoring Evidence that Alex Martin Was Attempting to Comply with Orders.	45
3. The District Court Committed Error When It Made a Factual Determination that Alex Martin Had Committed a Serious Crime.	48
4. The District Court Erred in Determining that No Warning Was Required and that Alex Martin was the “More Culpable” Party.	48
D. It Was Error to Find that the Use of the Taser Did Not Constitute Deadly Force in These Circumstances.	49
E. The Issue of Negligence Requires Determination of Credibility, Which Must Go to the Jury.	54
F. The District Court Committed Error When It Dismissed the Wrongful Death Cause of Action.	55
VIII. Conclusion	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case Name</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Alexander v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 29 F.3d 1355 (9th Cir. 1994)	21, 30, 34-35
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	20 – 23
<i>Barrientos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 633 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Billington v. Smith</i> , 292 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2002)	39
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1
<i>Bingham v. City of Manhattan Beach</i> , 341 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Blankenhorn v. City of Orange</i> , 485 F.3d 463 (9th Cir. 2007).....	40, 42
<i>Brower v. Cnty. of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	49-50
<i>Brown v. Burghart</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-3374, 2012 WL 1900603 (E.D. Pa. May 25, 2012)	52-53
<i>Bryan v. Las Vegas Metro. Police Dept.</i> , 349 Fed. Appx. 132 (9th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Bryan v. MacPherson</i> , 630 F.3d 805 (9th Cir. 2010)	41, 46
<i>Byars v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 28 (1927)	50
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....	49
<i>Citicorp Real Estate, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Coles v. Eagle</i> , 704 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. Haw. 2012)	44-46
<i>Cruz v. City of Anaheim</i> , 765 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2014).....	22, 27-30, 44

Delaware v. Prouse, 440 U.S. 648 (1977).....34

Dimmig v. Cnty. of Pima, 659 Fed. Appx. 540 (9th Cir. 2014).....49

Deorle v. Rutherford, 272 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. Cal. 2001)48

Drummond ex rel. Drummond v. City of Anaheim, 343 F.3d 1052
(9th Cir. 2003).....51

Espinosa v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco, 598 F.3d 528
(9th Cir. 2010)35, 40

Freeman v. DirecTV, Inc., 457 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)19

George v. Morris, 736 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013)41

Glenn v. Washington County 673 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2011).....41

Gonzalez v. City of Anaheim, 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014).....23

Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton, 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013)47, 49

Harris v. Roderick, 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997)42

Lawrence v. Dep’t of Interior, 525 F.3d 916 (9th Cir. 2008).....19

LeBlanc v. City of Los Angeles, No. CV 04-8250 SVW VBKX,
2006 WL 4752614 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 16, 2006).....51

Mattos v. Agarano, 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011)36, 46, 49

Price v. Kramer, 200 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2000) 34-35

Rabkin v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ., 350 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2003)20

Santos v. Gates, 287 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2002).....20

Saucier v. Katz, 533 U.S. 194 (2001)20

Scott v. Henrich, 39 F.3d 912 (9th Cir. 1994)21

Sledd v. Lindsay, 102 F.3d 282 (7th Cir. 1996)..... 37-38

Smith v. City of Hemet, 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005)20, 46, 51

Snauer v. City of Springfield, No. 09-CV-6277-TC, 2010 WL
4875784 (D. Or. Oct. 1, 2010)..... 51-52

Starks v. Enyart, 5 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1993).....37

U.S. v. Lopez–Soto, 205 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2000).....34

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 808 (1996).....33

Yates v. City of Cleveland, 941 F.2d 444 (6th Cir. 1991).....38
